

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
INDIANA, WEST VIRGINIA, TWENTY-THREE
OTHER STATES, THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE,
AND THE LEGISLATIVE LEADERSHIP OF NORTH
CAROLINA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY

Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS

*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

DAVID E. GILBERT

Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2021

michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA

Attorney General

JAMES A. BARTA*

Solicitor General

MELINDA R. HOLMES

Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE INDIANA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

IGC South, Fifth Floor

302 Washington Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 232-0709

James.Barta@atg.in.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF
AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Section 3 cannot be used to disqualify a person
from holding office unless Congress first acts 3

II. Without more direction from Congress, courts
cannot say what constitutes “insurrection”
under Section 3..... 8

III. Allowing state courts to apply Section 3 to
Presidents without congressional action
would damage our system of government..... 17

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	20, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	24
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	1, 2
<i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	14
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 23-CV-416-JL, 2023 WL 7110390 (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023)	6
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1894)	13

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	7
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	18
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	24
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	23
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	7, 8, 13
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	25
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	10
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (No. 16-1161)	22
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	4
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , No 2:12-CV-02997, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013)	5, 6

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	14
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	8
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	10
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009).....	4
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	24
<i>Kneedler v Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (1863).....	11
<i>Lamb v. Obama</i> , No. S-15155, 2014 WL 1016308 (Alaska Mar. 12, 2014)	19
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	9
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17, 18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Martin v. Hortin</i> , 64 Ky. 629 (1867).....	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	17, 18
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	9, 16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	10
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870)	12
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	13, 14
<i>In re Moyer</i> , 85 P. 190 (Colo. 1904).....	15
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	20, 25
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	19, 23
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921)	7
<i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	25

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2, 24
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	8
<i>Spruill v. N.C. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 N.C. 126 (1853).....	13
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 4 Port. 449 (Ala. 1837)	13
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	9
<i>Stinson v. N.Y. Life Ins.</i> , 167 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1948)	8, 9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	25

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6500/11, 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012).....	19
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss.</i> , No 3:12-CV-280, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015)	6
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	22
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863)	16
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 26 F. Cas 99 (C.C.D. La. 1875)	12
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2 U.S. 348 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	21, 22

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	7
<i>Voeltz v. Obama</i> , No. 2012-CA-02063, 2012 WL 4117478 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sep. 6, 2012)	6, 7
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796)	8
<i>Younis Bros. & Co. v. CIGNA Worldwide Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 13 (3d Cir. 1996)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	3, 8, 10, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	3, 15
U.S. Const., amend. XX.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	5, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	5, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	18, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 12.....	15

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 254	16
Act of February 28, 1795, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 424, 10 U.S.C. § 332	12, 16
Act of July 13, 1861, ch. 3, 12 Stat. 255.....	16
Act of July 29, 1861, ch. 25, 12 Stat. 282.....	16
Act of May 2, 1792, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 264	16
Insurrection Act of 1807, ch. 39, Pub. L. No. 9-2, 2 Stat. 443	12
N.Y. Code of Crim. Proc., ch. 4, § 97 (Weed, Parsons & Co, 1850).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed. 1876)	6
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	11
166 Cong. Rec. S938 (daily ed. Feb. 5, 2020).....	19
167 Cong. Rec. S733 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)	19
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. & trans., Univ. of Chi. Press 2000) (1835).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Amul R. Thapar & Joe Masterman, <i>Fidelity and Construction</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 774 (2020)	17
Andrew Johnson, U.S. President, Message Proclaiming End to Insurrection in the United States (Aug. 20, 1866).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	8
B. Mitchell Simpson, <i>Treason and Terror: A Toxic Brew</i> , 23 Roger Williams U.L. Rev. 1 (2018)	14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2898 (1866)	12
Derek T. Muller, “Natural Born” Disputes in the 2016 Presidential Election, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1097 (2016)	25
Derrick Bryson Taylor, <i>George Floyd Protests: A Timeline</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2021)	10
F.E. Guerra-Pujol, <i>Domestic Constitutional Violence</i> , 41 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 211 (2019)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison)	20
Henry Halleck, <i>Elements of International Law and Laws of War</i> (1866).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- James G. Wilson, *Chaining the Leviathan: The Unconstitutionality of Executing Those Convicted of Treason*, 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 99 (1983)..... 11
- James Madison, *Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787* (Adrienne Koch ed., Ohio Univ. Press, 1966) (1840)... 11, 23
- Jason Mazzone, *The Commandeerer in Chief*, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 265 (2007)... 11, 14
- John Bouvier, *Bouvier's Law Dictionary* (6th ed, 1856) 12
- Jonathan Landay and Scott Malone, *Violence flares in Washington during Trump inauguration*, Reuters (Jan. 21, 2017) 10
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (4th ed. 1873) 11
- Kurt Lash, *The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment* (Working Paper Dec. 28, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3RfwVS8>..... 5
- Laws of New Haven Colony* 24 (1656) (Hartford ed., 1858)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Mark Graber, *Section Three and (Not) Bills of Attainder*, Balkinization (Jan. 13, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vg4drM> 21
- Myles S. Lynch, *Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 153 (2021) 11, 17
- Robert J. Reinstein, *Expulsion, Exclusion, Disqualification, Impeachment, Pardons: How They Fit Together*, Lawfare (Feb. 11, 2011) 21
- The Reconstruction Acts*,
12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867)..... 12, 13
- U.S. War Dep’t, Adjutant-Gen’s Off, *General Order No. 100: The Lieber Code, Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field*
§ X art. 151 (1863) 13
- William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen,
The Sweep and Force of Section Three,
172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) 21
